

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT

TAIHEIYO CEMENT CORPORATION, a Japanese business association, as self and successor to ONODA CEMENT CO., LTD., a former Japanese business association, and CHICHIBU ONODA CEMENT CORPORATION, a former Japanese business association; TAIHEIYO CEMENT U.S.A., INC., a California corporation, as self and successor to ONODA U.S.A., INC., a former California corporation that was successor to ONODA CALIFORNIA INC., a former California corporation; CALIFORNIA PORTLAND CEMENT CO., a California corporation; GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC. (fka LONE STAR NORTHWEST, INC.), a Washington corporation, and DOES 1-100, inclusive,

Defendants and Petitioners,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOR
THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent.

JAE WON JEONG, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Real Party in Interest.

2d Civ. No. B155736
(Los Angeles Superior Court,
Case No. BC217805
Honorable Peter D. Lichtman)

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:

JAMES G. HERGEN
LARA A. BALLARD
United States Department of State
Office of the Legal Adviser
Washington, D.C. 20037

ROBERT D. McCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN S. GORDON
United States Attorney

MARK STERN
DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
KATHLEEN KANE
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 9113
Department of Justice
Washington, DC 20530-0001
Tel: (202) 514-5735
Fax: (202) 514-9405

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 14

 I. THE CONSTITUTION PRECLUDES CALIFORNIA FROM INTERFERING IN THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT'S DETERMINATION THAT PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS SHOULD BE RESOLVED THROUGH GOVERNMENT-TO-GOVERNMENT ARRANGEMENTS 14

 A. The Constitution Vests Full And Exclusive Responsibility For Foreign Relations In The Federal Government 14

 B. Federal Law Preempts California's Forced Labor Statute, Which Stands As An Obstacle To Achieving The United States' Foreign Policy, Established In The 1951 Treaty Of Peace ... 20

 C. Even If Not Affirmatively Preempted, The California Forced Labor Statute Is An Unconstitutional Intrusion Into The Conduct Of Foreign Affairs 24

 II. THE CALIFORNIA WORLD WAR II FORCED LABOR STATUTE IS EXTRATERRITORIAL LEGISLATION THAT IS BEYOND THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE TO ENACT 35

CONCLUSION 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Agostini v. Felton</u> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	34
<u>Allen-Bradley Local No. 1111 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Bd.</u> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942)	18
<u>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Hague</u> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	36, 40
<u>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</u> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	35
<u>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</u> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	17
<u>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board</u> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	35
<u>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</u> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	18
<u>Chy Lung v. Freeman</u> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875)	24
<u>Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</u> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	36
<u>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	19, 23, 24, 26, 30
<u>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</u> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	35
<u>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of America v. Gallagher</u> , 267 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2001)	37
<u>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of America v. Low</u> , 240 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2001)	31, 32, 33, 40
<u>Healy v. Beer Institute</u> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	36, 39
<u>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</u> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	18
<u>Hines v. Davidowitz</u> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	15, 17, 19, 23, 24

<u>Home Insurance Co. v. Dick</u> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930)	36, 39
<u>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	36
<u>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Yates</u> , 299 U.S. 178 (1936)	40
<u>Miami Light Project v. Miami-Dade County</u> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	28, 30
<u>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</u> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976)	36
<u>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</u> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <u>aff'd</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	24, 28, 29, 30
<u>New York Times Co. v. City of New York Comm'n on Human Rights</u> , 361 N.E.2d 963 (N.Y. 1977)	29
<u>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</u> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	36
<u>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</u> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	36
<u>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</u> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	18
<u>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona</u> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	35
<u>Springfield Rare Coin Galleries, Inc. v. Johnson</u> , 503 N.E.2d 300 (Ill. 1986)	29
<u>Tayyari v. New Mexico State Univ.</u> , 495 F. Supp. 1365 (1980)	29
<u>Trojan Technologies, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</u> , 916 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1212 (1991)	29
<u>United States v. Belmont</u> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	17
<u>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</u> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	17
<u>United States v. Pacheco-Zepeda</u> , 234 F.3d 411 (9th Cir. 2000)	34

<u>United States v. Pink</u> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	17, 26
<u>United States v. The Schooner Peggy</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	26
<u>Ware v. Hylton</u> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	26
<u>Watson v. Employers Liability Assurance Corp.</u> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954)	36
<u>In re World War II Era Japanese Forced Labor Litigation</u> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	32
<u>Zschernig v. Miller</u> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	17, 18, 19, 24, 28, 31, 32, 34

Constitution:

United States Constitution:

Art. I, § 8	16
cl. 1	16
cl. 3	16
cl. 4	16
cl. 10	16, 25
cl. 11	16
cl. 12	16
cl. 13	16
cl. 14	16
Art. I, § 10	16
Art. II, § 2	16
cl. 1	16
cl. 2	16
Art. II, § 3	16
Commerce Clause	12, 35, 39
Due Process Clause	12, 36, 38, 39

Statutes:

50 U.S.C.App. § 2005(d) 4

California Code Civ. Pro.:

§ 354.5 34
§ 354.6 8, 9, 12, 13, 27, 33, 34, 35, 37, 39, 41
§ 354.6(a) 39
§ 354.6(a)(1) 38
§ 354.6(a)(2) 38, 39
§ 354.6(a)(3) 9, 21, 38
§ 354.6(b) 9, 21, 38
§ 354.6(c) 9, 22, 38

California Ins. Code § 790.15 34

Treaty:

1951 Treaty of Peace, 3 U.S.T. 3169 1

Article 2 7
Article 4 7
Article 4(a) 7
Article 4(b) 7
Article 9 7
Article 10 6
Article 12 7
Article 14 3, 4, 22
Article 14(a) 4, 20, 21
Article 14(a)(2) 6, 21
Article 14(b) 4, 5, 21
Article 16 4
Article 21 6, 7, 21
Article 26 6, 21

Treaty of Peace Between the Republic of China and Japan,
April 28, 1952, 1858 U.N.T.S. 38 6

Miscellaneous:

Lori A. Martin, The Legality of Nuclear Free Zones, 55 U.

Chi. L. Rev. 965, 993 (1988)	27
Laurence H. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> , § 4-5 at 656 (3d ed. 2000)	18
Henry Weinstein, <u>Bill Signed Bolstering Holocaust-Era Claims</u> , Los Angeles Times, July 29, 1999 at A3 (1999 WL 2181642)	8, 28
<u>Memoir, Correspondence and Miscellanies from the Papers of Thomas Jefferson</u> (1829)	15
<u>The Federalist Papers</u> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	14, 15
